INTRODUCED: June 11, 2018

AN ORDINANCE No. 2018-169

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to accept grant funds in the amount of \$500.00 from the Petco Foundation, and to appropriate the increase to the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Special Fund Budget by increasing estimated revenues and the amount appropriated to the Department of Fire and Emergency Services by \$500.00 for the purpose of providing canine and handler training and supplies for accelerant detection recertification.

Patron – Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: JUNE 25 2018 AT 6 P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

- § 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, is hereby authorized to accept funds in the amount of \$500.00 from the Petco Foundation for the purpose of providing canine and handler training and supplies for accelerant detection recertification.
- § 2. That the funds received are hereby appropriated to the Special Fund Budget for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2017, and ending June 30, 2018, by increasing estimated revenues by \$500.00, increasing the amount appropriated for expenditures by \$500.00, and allotting to the

AYES:	8	NOES:	0	ABSTAIN:	
_		_			
ADOPTED:	JUNE 25 2018	_ REJECTED: _		STRICKEN:	

Department of Fire and Emergency Services the sum of \$500.00 for the purpose of providing canine and handler training and supplies for accelerant detection recertification.

§ 3. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.



CITY OF RICHMOND

INTRACITY CORRESPONDENCE

O & R REQUEST

Chief Administrative Officer

EDITION:

O&R REQUEST

DATE: May 22, 2018

THROUGH: Jay Brown, Director of Budget and Strategic Planning

RE: Acceptance of Grant Funding

DRD. OP BET

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to accept \$500 from the Petco Foundation and appropriate \$500 to the Department of Fire and Emergency Services FY2018 Special Fund Budget.

REASON: Petco Foundation has awarded a grant to the Richmond Department of Fire and Emergency Services through its State Farm Arson Dog Support Program.

RECOMMENDATION: The City Administration recommends adoption of this Ordinance.

BACKGROUND: This grant initiative was awarded with the full support of the Petco Foundation for provision materials needed for Accelerant Detection Canine and handler training and annual certification.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: The total amount of this award is \$500 with no matching funds requirement.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: Acceptance of this award will allow the City of Richmond's Department of Fire and Emergency Services to strengthen and sustain its support of our Accelerant Detection Canine resources in our service area by off-setting costs associated with annual recertification.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: Yes to amend Special Fund Ordinance #2017-037

REVENUE TO CITY: The City of Richmond will receive a total of \$500 in grant funding from the Petco Foundation to be appropriated to the FY2018 Special Fund Budget.

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption.

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: May 29, 2018

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: June 11, 2018

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent Agenda

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: Public Safety

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: N/A

AFFECTED AGENCIES: The Department of Finance, the Department of Budget and Strategic Planning and the City of Richmond Department of Fire and Emergency Services

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: Adopted Special Fund Ordinance #2017-037

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None

ATTACHMENTS: Grant Award Letter

STAFF: Fire Chief Melvin Carter, 804-646-5451





April 2018

Dear Petco Foundation partner.

On behalf of everyone at the Petco Foundation, we are pleased to enclose the first State Farm Arson Dog Support installment payment in the amount of \$500.00 to support handlers and their canines.

These funds were raised during our Helping Heroes in-store fundraising campaign. This campaign, held each October in partnership with Natural Balance, recognizes and celebrates the impact that service, therapy and working animals have on the lives of millions of people.

Thanks to the passionate enthusiasm of our Petco store partners and guests across the country, the Helping Heroes campaign was a record-breaking success. We're thrilled to have your organization benefit from this generosity, and we know you will use this donation to continue your life-changing work.

Working with partners like you, we're dedicated to helping animals and people live their best lives together. Thank you for your commitment and for all that you do for pets and the people who love and need them.

ALL FOR LOVE-688

Sam M. App

Susanne Kogut President Petco Foundation

P.S. The Petco Foundation desires that all funds and efforts be prioritized for lifesaving, and seeks to reduce our environmental footprint. Therefore, we respectfully request that no items are mailed to the Petco Foundation and that any thank you letters be sent by email only to foundationpartners@petco.com. We welcome and appreciate recognition on social media (@petcofoundation), on your website, or in other print and digital communications. We ask that this recognition thank the Petco Foundation, Petco and/or our Petco store partners collectively rather than individual employees of Petco or the Petco Foundation. The Petco Foundation is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit, tax exempt corporation. Tax 1.D. 33-0845930